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MAY 2016


FUNDS FOR MILK SCHEME


2745. SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और कृिक कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government proposes to release the funds sanctioned for the Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP), Clean Milk Production Scheme and the National Dairy

Development Plan to Rajasthan;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government has received any representation from the State Government of Rajasthan for release of the remaining amount of Rs. 955.08 lakh under the said project; and


 (d) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the remaining amount is likely to be released?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER F STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

( SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA)


(a) &(b) Intensive Dairy Development Programme(IDDP), Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Milk Production Scheme( SIQ-CMP) and Assistance to Cooperative (A to C) Schemes were subsumed under the National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development (NPBBDD) in the Twelfth Five Year Plan. Funds for on-going projects under Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP), Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Milk Production (SIQ&CMP) Assistance to Cooperative (A to C) and National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) are released under NPDD component of NPBBDD scheme, based on receipt of quarterly progress report (QPR), audited expenditure statement, complete Fund Utilization Certificate (FUC) (as per prescribed format) for previous releases and achievement made in terms of physical and financial targets under approved projects.


 The details of scheme-wise approved project outlay, total fund released and unspent balance under ongoing projects in Rajasthan under the above mentioned schemes are as under: ( As on 05.05.2016)

(Rs in lakh)

Scheme Number of

ongoing

projects

Approved project

outlay

GoI share Total fund

released

Unspent balance

IDDP

4 2607.34


2607.34 2197 210.33

SIQ-CMP

2 914.53


820.79 707 1.620

NPDD

4 2601.87


1883.27 92.12 92.12

Total

10 6123.74


5311.40 2996.12 304.07


(c) Government of India, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries has not received any representation from State Government of Rajasthan for release of funds during 2016-17.

(d) Does not arise in view of (c) above.
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